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Van Winkle said that the faculty members have an open-door policy, and he related a situation
where faculty members voluntarily teamed up to help a student that he knew who was falling
behind. (Tr. at 535-541)

Testimony of R. Wynne Simpkins, RN

130. Wynne Simpkins has been licensed as a registered nurse in Ohio since 1977. She has a long
history in nursing, including being employed by the Ohio Board of Nursing for ten years, five of
those years as the manager of the Nurse Education and Practice unit. She currently works as a
consultant through her own business, RWS Education, LLC. In that position, she presents
continuing education programs for nurses to educate them about the laws and rules that apply to
nursing, and she consults with pre-licensure nurse education programs. Ms. Simpkins was
retained as a consultant by Miami Jacobs in April 2010 to review its program. (Tr. at 629-634,
Resp. Ex. T-3)

131, Ms. Simpkins testified that she reviewed all faculty files and found that all of the instructors
were qualified to hold the positions they currently hold, adding that the college had transcripts in
the faculty files to verify the instructors' qualifications. She maintained her opinion that Iiva
Villamor-Goubeaux met the qualifications of the Rule to be an associate Program
Administrator, as discussed earlier in this report. She has also reviewed the student handbook
and has gone through every policy and procedure with faculty to make sure they understand
them. Ms. Simpkins noted that there is a new faculty handbook that has been reviewed and is
ready to be implemented, which includes everything a faculty member would need to know,
with a section specific to the nursing program. In addition, the college hired Linda Kimble,
MSN, a consultant, to review its entire practical nursing curriculum, Ms. Kimble has written
nurse education programs, and has been the Program Administrator for a practical nursing
program and a registered nursing program. Ms. Simpkins stated that she believes the program is
currently in full compliance with all of the provisions cited in the March and July Notices. (Ir.
at 637-638, 642-644, 650-652, Resp. Ex. T-9)

132. Ms. Simpkins prepared a report that analyzed each alleged violation from the March Notice and
the July Notice. In the "Comments" section of that report, she summarized the school's progress
to correct any deficiencies. She stated her opinion that the program has now corrected all
deficiencies that were "correctable,” explaining that while it is not possible to correct the fact
that a report was filed late, there are now procedures in place to prevent it from happening in the
future. Ms. Simpkins said that she believes the previous Program Administrator missed
deadlines because she had little oversight. Now, there is a "check" in place; if Ms. Cottrell did
not fulfill her responsibilities, it would be noticed by Darlene Waite, who is now her direct
supervisor. She described Darlene Waite as "very, very involved" in the program, and stated
that Ms. Waite now meets with Brenda Cottrell regularly. Ms., Waite also attends nursing
administration team meetings, so she has input from all faculty and does not rely on the Program
Administrator alone for information. (Tr. at 644, 645-647, 652-653, Resp. Ex. R)

133. Ms. Simpkins said that she believes Brenda Cottrell is performing admirably in her new role as
the Program Administrator:
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Q: In your workings with Ms. Cottrell in the past six months how would
you describe how she's doing in that job and -- just basically how is she
doing in that job?

A: 1 think she's doing remarkably well in that job. She's strong. She's
intelligent. She came in facing a lot of issues that needed to be repaired. She
has been able to undertake that job and turn the program around. She came
into a staff that was at three different campuses and had allegiance to that
campus and she has made them a cohesive group that's now a nursing stafT.

(Tr. at 636)

Ms. Simpkins testified that she believes Miami Jacobs should be permitted to continue its
practical nursing program. (Tr. at 653) On cross-examination, she was asked if she would
recommend this program to a prospective nursing student. She said that she would recommend
Miami Jacobs to a prospective student, and explained her reasons:

A Because this program has taken itself apart and put itself back together in the
past six months, and I cannot say that every program in the State of Ohio has
done as thorough of a self-examination as this program has, and so they now
know that their program meets these rules. And every faculty member knows
what those rules are now.

(Tr. at 660)

FINDINGS OF FACT

Miami Jacobs violated the terms of its March 2008 Consent Agreement, the terms of its
March 2009 Addendum, and Rule 4723-5-09(D)(1) by failing to give the Board writien
notice, within 10 business days, of a change in its Program Administrator. Although
Brenda Cottrell replaced Diane Cook as the Program Administrator on January 11, 2010,
the Board did not receive written notice of that change until March 10, 2010.

Miami Jacobs violated the terms of the March 2008 Consent Agreement and the terms of
the March 2009 Addendum by submitting false, deceptive or misleading statements to the
Board. In the March 2009 Addendum, Miami Jacobs represented that it had replaced two
instructors who were found to be unqualified. However, the only minutes that exist for
the April 1, 2009 faculty meeting show that one of those instructors remained employed in
her position, and the minutes reflected that it was the college's intent to continue to
employ her despite the concerns of the Board of Nursing. Testimony at the hearing
established that the unqualified instructor continued to teach through the end of April
2009.

Miami Jacobs violated OAC Rule 4723-5-06(C) and Rule 4723-5-05 by failing to submit a
Pre-Survey Visit Report to the Board, at least three weeks prior to the Survey Visit that
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was scheduled for October 28-29, 2009. When no report was submitted, the Survey Visit
was rescheduled for December 2-3, 2009. Although the Pre-Survey Visit Report was due
on November 12, 2009, the program again failed to submit a timely report. The Pre-
Survey Visit Report was not received by the Board in a format that could be opened until
November 20, 2009.

4, Miami-Jacobs violated OAC Rule 4723-5-06(B)(1) by failing to give students notice of
the correct dates of the Board's Survey Visit, scheduled for December 2-3, 2009. Instead,
students were notified that the Survey Visit would take place on December 1-2, 2009.

5.  Miami Jacobs violated OAC Rule 4723-5-17(A) by failing to have on file at the program
office current copies of all cooperative agreements with clinical agencies, signed by both
parties to the agreement. At the Survey Visit on December 2-3, 2009, Miami Jacobs did
not produce an affiliation agreement for its contract with Harborside Healthcare that was
signed by both parties to the agreement. The only copy made available to the Board's
surveyor during the Survey Visit was signed by Harborside Healthcare, but not by Miami
Jacobs.

6. At the Survey Visit on June 8, 2010, Miami Jacobs was not in compliance with OAC Rule
4723-5-09(B)(4) because its Program Administrator had not implemented an orientation
program for new faculty. Although the college had a plan for faculty orientation
described in its Nursing Faculty Orientation Manual, the files of those employees hired in
2010 had no evidence that they had received any kind of orientation. At the hearing,
several instructors testified that they performed some kind of orientation for newly-hired
nursing faculty members, but they used various different plans and guidelines. Lva
Villamor-Goubeaux used the class syllabi and the portfolios kept by previous instructors
to conduct orientations; Jacqueline Ferguson used a powerpoint presentation along with a
"shadow" experience of another faculty member; Cynthia Hasseman used her own
checklist. None of the instructors who said they conducted orientations used the plan in
the Nursing Faculty Orientation Manual that Miami Jacobs represented to the Board that it
was using.

7. Miami Jacobs violated OAC Rules 4723-5-09((B)(5) and 4723-5-11 by appointing Eva
Villamor-Goubeaux to the position of Associate Program Administrator on May 1, 2010,
when she did not have the required two years of experience as a faculty member in a
nursing program. For the reasons explained in the Discussion section of this report, I find
that under the "plain meaning” of the term "year,” Ms. Villamor-Goubeaux fell short of
the two years of experience 1equired by the Rule, and therefore, was not qualified to hold
that position.

8.  Miami Jacobs violated OAC Rules 4723-5-12(A) by failing to consistently implement its
own written policies for student progression and the satisfactory completion of each
course in the practical nursing program. This is evidenced by the college's failure to
implement consistent policies concerning student attendance at clinical experiences, and
its failure to implement consistent policies concerning when a student must take the ATl
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exams, what level of achievement would be required on each test, and whether there
would be any opportunities for retakes or remediation.

9. At the Survey Visit on June 8, 2010, Miami Jacobs was not in compliance with OAC Rule
4723-5-17(B) because the college's contracts with two affiliates, Adolescent and Pediatric
Care, and United Rehabilitation Services, did not set forth the expectations that the
preceptors used at those locations were expected to fulfill, as required by the
administrative rule.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has met its burden of proving, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the Miami
Jacobs Career College Practical Nursing Program was not in compliance with several rules
contained in OAC Chapter 4723-5 at the time of the December 2009 Survey Visit, and that it
was also in violation of several rules at the time of the June 8, 2010 Survey Visit. Further,
Miami Jacobs has violated the terms of its March 2008 Consent Agreement and its March 2009
Addendum with the Board. Therefore, pursuant to R.C. 4723.06(A)(6), the Board has the
authority to deny full approval status to this program, and continue its conditional approval. In
the Board’s discretion, it also has the authority to withdraw conditional approval.

DISCUSSION

It is very difficult to reach a recommendation in this case, because there are as many reasons {0
support withdrawal of conditional approval as there are reasons to support an extension of
conditional approval. As I considered the evidence following the hearing, I vacillated in my
opinion of the appropriate recommendation, and [ find that [ still have very mixed thoughts about
what the outcome of this case should be. For those reasons, although 1 am making a reluctant
recommendation that the program remain on conditional approval for an additional year, I must
defer to the Board's expertise to evaluate whether the deficiencies in this program have been
adequately corrected and remediated, or whether the violations are serious enough that they
compromise the program's ability to graduate well-trained, well-prepared students who will
become competent nurses.

This is the third time that the Board has brought charges against this practical nursing program.
By entering into a Consent Agreement in 2008 and an Addendum to the Consent Agreement in
2009, the Board has already offered Miami Jacobs a second chance, and even a third chance to
correct deficiencies in the program; yet some of those same problems have continued to recur. In
reviewing this program's history with the Ohio Board of Nursing, several pervasive problems are
apparent, including problems with the continuity of its Program Administrator, and with its hiring
of underqualified instructors or administrators. In 2007, Miami Jacobs was found to have hired an
unqualified Program Administrator (A. Shilling), which was addressed in the Consent Agreement.
In 2009, it was found to have two unqualified instructors teaching nursing. Although the college
represented that it no longer employed those instructors in the March 2009 Addendum to the
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Consent Agreement, it was later discovered that one of those instructors in fact remained
employed through April 2009, even after the college was aware that she was not qualified to teach
a nursing course.

There have also been recurring problems with the program's progression of students through the
clinical part of the program. In the March 2008 Consent Agreement, Miami Jacobs agreed to
obtain clinical experiences for its students, and acknowledged that those experiences must be
supervised by a faculty member or preceptor who meets the requirements of OAC Chapter 4723-5.
A year later, in the March 2009 Addendum, Miami Jacobs admitted that it had no way to verify
that 40 of its students had completed the necessary clinical experience portion of their program.
As recently as the June 2010 Survey Visit, some students were found to have been permitted o
miss clinical experiences, or to make them up by writing a paper that had nothing to do with the
clinical competency aspects of nursing practice.

Miami Jacobs contends that many of the program's violations of the administrative rules occurred
under the previous Program Administrator, Diane Cook. While Ms. Cook was clearly responsible
for some of the violations that show a poorly-run program, such as the failure to submit timely
Pre-Survey Visit Reports and notifying students of the incorrect date of the Board's Survey Visit,
this cannot sufficiently excuse the fact that the college did not comply with the laws and rules that
govern its nursing program. And, the fact that some of the same types of violations have persisted
into the tenure of the current Program Administrator, Brenda Cottrell, is cause for concern.

One of those recurrent violations concerns the program's failure to notify the Board of the change
in its Program Administrator. Because of earlier issues with numerous different Program
Administrators, the Board and Miami Jacobs agreed in the 2008 Consent Agreement that the
college would provide the Board with written notice of the appointment of a new Program
Administrator within ten days of that person's appointment. Brenda Cottrell began serving as the
Program Administrator on January 11, 2010, yet the school did not provide the written notice 1o
the Board, as it promised to do in the Addendum to the Consent Agreement, until March 10, 2010,
about two months later. Ms. Cottrell might have been aware of this requirement in time to
comply with that requirement, if she had read the Consent Agreement promptly. However, she
waited "a month or two" after her appointment as Program Administrator to read the Consent
Agreement, even though she was aware that the Consent Agreement existed when she was a
facufty member. It is disingenuous for anyone from this program to claim that the January 20,
2010 email in which Faith Mitchell referred to Ms. Cottrell as the "proposed administrator” was a
sufficient notification that a new administrator had been appointed. To call her a "proposed
administrator” when she had already been appointed to that position without the Board's
knowledge or approval is a misrepresentation.

Another problem that persisted into Ms. Cottrell's tenure as Program Administrator concerns the
college's failure to hire instructors and administrators who met the qualifications set forth in the
Ohio Administrative Code. Eva Villamor-Goubeaux was hired to be an Associate Program
Administrator when she had little more than one year of teaching experience, and not two years of
experience as required by Rule 4723-5-11(A)(2). Miami Jacobs maintains that she was qualified,
because if the definition of "academic year" in another section is used to define "year," then Ms.



In the Matter of: Miami Jacobs Career College
Practical Nursing Program
Case No. 10-0719, Page 45

Villamor-Goubeaux needed only 60 weeks to have the "two years" of experience needed under the
Rule. For the following reasons, | am unpersuaded that this is a correct interpretation.

First, Rule 4723-5-11(A)(2) requires "two years" of experience as a faculty member; it does not
require "two academic years.” Although the term "year" is not defined in Chapter 4723-5, it is
defined in the introductory sections of the Ohio Revised Code. R.C. 1.44(B) defines "year" as
"twelve consecutive months." Moreover, it is a basic principle of statutory construction that rules
are to be given their "plain meanings.” R.C. 1.42 provides that "words and phrases shall be read in
context and construed according to the rules of grammar and common usage.” Numerous Ohio
Supreme Court decisions rely on the maxim that terms in a law or rule are to be interpreted
according to their ordinary or common usage. [n State ex rel. Ohio Dept of Health v. Sowald
(1992), 65 Ohio St. 3rd 338, 342, the Court noted, "The first rule of statutory interpretation is to
give effect to the plain meaning of the words employed in the statute,” and ruled that "an
unambiguous statute must be applied in a manner consistent with the plain meaning of the
statutory language." Likewise, in State ex. rel Burrows v Industrial Commission (1997), 78
Ohio St. 3rd. 78, 81, the Court said "We look to the plain language of the statute to determine the
legislative intent." In State ex. rel. Pennington v. Gundler (1996) 75 Ohio St. 3rd 171, 173, the
Court cited R.C. 1.42 in ruling that "Words used in a statute are to be taken in their usual, normal,
and customary meaning.” 1 find that to define "two years" as sixty months does not give that term
its plain meaning.

There is also precedent to establish that a licensing board should be given deference in the
interpretation of the administrative rules that it has enacted. In Ohio Optical Dispensers Board v
Star Beauty Supply, Inc., 2007-Ohio-3464%, the Court of Appeals for the Sixth Appellate District
upheld the Optical Dispensers Board's interpretation of "contact lens" despite a beauty supply
store's contention that the zero-powered cosmetic contact lenses that it sold were not "contact
lenses" because they did not correct vision. The Court cited an earlier Ohio Supreme Court
decision, State ex. rel. Celebrezze v Natl Lime & Stone Co (1994) 68 Ohio St. 3rd 377, 382, in
explaining its finding: "Driving our determination is the long-accepted principle that considerable
deference should be accorded to an agency's interpretation of rules the agency is required to
administer." In R.C. 4723.06(A)1), the General Assembly gave the Ohio Board of Nursing the
power to administer and enforce its laws and any rules that it adopts, and the Board's Education
Manager, Lisa Emrich, testified that two years means twenty-four months. For all of these
reasons, and in deference to the Board's ability to interpret its own rules, 1 cannot accept Miami
Jacobs's creative interpretation of the term "year" in a way that justifies hiring an underqualified
instructor to be its Associate Program Administrator.

Once again, I find it disingenuous for Miami Jacobs to contend that it believed the Board had
approved its hiring of Ms. Villamor-Goubeaux, based on Faith Mitchell's email (copied to Brenda
Cottrell) that represented her to have "21 months" of experience as a faculty member. It is true
that the Board sent a reply stating that Ms. Villamor-Goubeaux would be qualified once she
completed an additional three months of teaching experience. However, that was based on the
Board's understanding that this instructor did, in fact, have the "21 months" of experience that Ms.
Mitchell represented her to have. Based on a review of this instructor's resume, it seems to be a

% A copy of the Court's unreported opinion is attached to this Report and Recommendation
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blatant misrepresentation that she had "21 months" of faculty experience, as | cannot fathom any
way that Ms. Mitchell could have reasonably counted 21 months of teaching experience as of
February 2, 2010. And, it is important to note that Miami Jacobs itself used "months” in counting
the instructor's experience when it made that representation to the Board, so it is inconsistent for
the program to claim now that experience should be counted in weeks.

This program's occasional misrepresentations, and the fact that it continues to advance arguments
based upon misrepresentations (eg.. that it notified the Board of a new administrator in the email
calling Ms. Cottrell the "proposed administrator;” and that Eva Villamor-Goubeaux fulfilled "two
years" of experience by having sixty weeks of experience) prevent me from having a sense that
this program has acted in a spirit of honest cooperation with the Board. Instead, it has seemed, at
times, defiant of the Board's regulation of its program. This defiance was shown, for example, in
the school's decision to continue to employ the instructor that it said it had replaced, and its
statement in the faculty minutes that it knowingly chose to do so, even though this was not in
compliance with the rules governing the nursing program.

The Board is made up of experts in nursing from throughout the State, appointed by the governor,
upon the theory that the best people to license and regulate nurses and nursing schools are nurses
themselves. While 1 did get a sense of professionalism and respect for this peer review system
from some of the Miami Jacobs personnel, such as Darlene Waite and Cynthia Hasseman, several
of those involved in advancing the misrepresentations are still employed in high positions with the
college, causing concern about whether there will be continued conduct that evidences dishonesty
or a lack of cooperation with the Board if the program continues.

Because of this program'’s troubling history and the fact that some significant deficiencies have
reoccurred even after the replacement of the school's Program Administrator, there are very valid
reasons for the Board to withdraw this program's conditional approval. However, some of the
evidence presented at the hearing suggests that it may instead be appropriate to continue the
programi's conditional approval and allow one more opportunity for the college to demonstrate that
it can comply with what is expected of it. Faculty members testified that the program has
instituted new standards for student achievement, and that those standards have resulted in much-
improved scores for its students taking the NCLEX, the licensing examination to become nurses.
Although the most recent pass rates are still lower than the average Ohio pass rate, they are
significantly better than the very low pass rates that this program's students have had in previous
years. The students who testified at the hearing were nothing short of inspiring. They appeared
bright and competent, and had positive professional attitudes that anyone would want to see ina
nurse caring for them in a hospital or any medical facility. Finally, Wynne Simpkins testified that
she has reviewed this program and that after "reinventing itself" by combing through every policy
and procedure, every aspect of its program, the program now complies with all of the Board's rules
governing a nursing program.

In giving this program the benefit of the doubt that it has corrected its deficiencies, I am inclined
to recommend that the Board extend its conditional approval for one more year, although I must
ultimately defer to the Board for the appropriate disposition of this case. The Board is in a unique
position in terms of its ability to evaluate the seriousness of the program's repeated violations, and
their impact upon the school's ability to provide high-quality training to its students, enabling them
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to become well-prepared, skilled nurses. If the Board finds that these deficiencies have been so
egregious that this program's conditional approval should be withdrawn, then I recommend that
the Board provide the program with a reasonable period of time in which its curtent students can
finish out their programs before ending its approval. Finally, if the program is allowed to remain
on conditional approval for an additional year, then I recommend that the Board examine its
authority to require that Miami Jacobs take responsibility for the cost of the lengthy hearing. 1f it
was this process that forced Miami Jacobs to make improvements to come into compliance with
the rules governing its program, then some consideration should be given to whether that expense
should be borne by the Ohio Board of Nursing, or by the program itself.

RECOMMENDATION

I recommend that the Board continue the conditional approval status of the Miami Jacobs Practical
Nursing Program for at least one additional year, or such time as the Board determines is
appropriate. [ also recommend that the Board impose whatever conditions it deems appropriate
upon this program to demonstrate that it is maintaining full compliance with all of the Rules
governing pre-license nursing programs in Chapter 4723-5, mcluding additional monitoring or
survey visits by the Board.

(L e e e /Lb,

Ronda Shamansky
Hearing Examiner
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{§ 1} Defendant-appellant, Star Beauty Supply, Inc., appeals the July 17, and
November 6, 2006 decisions of the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas which,
respectively, denied its motion to dismiss and granted appeliee Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board's motion for summary judgment. For the reasons that follow, we affirm the trial

court's judgment.



{92} The relevant facts are as follows. On March 31, 2006, Ohio Optical
Dispensers Board ("the Board") filed a complaint for a preliminary and permanent
injunction against appellant Star Beauty Supply, Inc. The complaint alleged that Star
Beauty violated R.C. 4725.40(A) by dispensing zero-powered or plano (cosmetic) contact
lenses without a prescription. The complaint requested that Star Beauty be enjoined from
selling the contact lenses. By motion, the Board also requested a temporary restraining
order; following a hearing on April 12, 2006, the motion was granted.

19 3} On April 14, 2006, Star Beauty filed a Civ.R. 12(B){(6) motion to dismiss
arguing that R.C. 4725.40(A) applies only to contact lenses prescribed to correct human
vision. In opposition, the Board argued that it has jurisdiction over all contact lenses and
that all contact lenses are prescribed to correct vision.

{14} On July 17, 2006, the trial court denied the motion. The court found that
zero-powered contact lenses are contact lenses and, according to R.C. 4725 40(A), may
only be dispensed with a written prescription. In reaching its conclusion, the court
looked to the statutory construction rules. Thereafter, on November 6, 2006, summary
judgment was granted in favor of the Board. This appeal followed.

{9 5} Appellant now raises the following assignment of error:

{96} "1. The trial court erred when it denied Star Beauty's motion to dismiss."

{97} Appellant's sole assignment of error consists of two components. First,
appellant contends that the Board's authority does not extend to the regulation of zero-
powered contact lenses. Second, that appellant did not dispense contact lenses as

prohibited under R.C. 4725.40(B); rather, it merely transacted a sale.



{48} R.C.472544(A) provides that "[t]he Ohio optical dispensers board shall be
responsible for the administration of sections 4725.40 to 4725.59 of the Revised Code
* %k " The disposition of the case rests on the interpretation of R.C. 4725.40(A) and (B),
which provide:

{99} "(A) 'Optical aid’ means an instrument or device prescribed by a physician
or optometrist licensed by any state to correct human vision, including spectacles,
eyeglasses, contact lenses, and accessories. Contact lenses shall be dispensed only in
accordance with a written prescription designated for contact lenses."

{9 10} "(B) 'Optical dispensing' means interpreting but not altering a prescription
of a licensed physician or optometrist and designing, adapting, fitting, or replacing the
prescribed optical aids, pursuant to such prescription, to or for the intended wearer;
duplicating lenses, other than contact lenses, accurately as to power without a
prescription; and duplicating nonprescription eyewear and parts of eyewear. 'Optical
dispensing' does not include selecting frames, transacting a sale, transferring an optical
aid to the wearer after an optician has completed fitting it, or providing instruction in the
general care and use of an optical aid, including placement, removal, hygiene, or
cleaning."

{4 11} The interpretation of a statute is a question of law subject to de novo
review. (Citation omitted.) Columbus v. Breer, 152 Ohio App.3d 701, 2003-Ohio-2479,
9 12. The main objective in construing a statute is to determine legislative intent.

Featzka v. Millcraft Paper Co. (1980), 62 Ohio St.2d 245, 247. To determine the



legislative intent, a court must look to the language of the statute. Provident Bank v.
Wood (1973), 36 Ohio St.2d 101, 105. Words used in a statute are to be taken in their
usual, normal, and customary meaning. State ex rel. Pennington v. Gundler, 75 Ohio
St.3d 171, 173, 1996-Ohio-161, citing R.C. 1.42,

{9 12} Appellant contends that the statute is ambiguous based upon the first
sentence of R.C. 4725.40(A), which defines "optical aid" as a device prescribed to correct
human vision. Appellant argues that it is unclear whether the second sentence applies to
all contact lenses or only those prescribed to correct human vision. The Board contends
that the statute is clear on its face and requires no interpretation; that "[c]ontact lenses
shall be dispensed only in accordance with a written prescription” simply means what it
says.

{9 13} Upon careful review of the statute itself and the statutory construction rules,
we must conclude that R.C. 4725.40(A) requires all contact lenses to be dispensed only
with a written prescription, Driving our determination is "the long-accepted principle
that considerable deference should be accorded to an agency's interpretation of rules the
agency is required to administer.” State ex rel. Celebrezze v. Natl. Lime & Stone Co.
(1994), 68 Ohio St.3d 377, 382. Made a part of the trial record below is the affidavit of
Susan Benes, M.D. Dr. Benes states that she is a member of the Board and that "{t]he
Board interprets R.C. 4725.40(A) as all contact lenses, regardless of powered, plano or
cosmetic lenses, must be dispensed pursuant to prescription." Dr. Benes explains that

"[t]here is no difference in the physical effect of a lens plano or powered on the cornea.



All lenses require professional and proper patient screening, fitting, education, and follow
up.” Dr. Benes further states that plano lenses alter vision by the fact that they come into
contact with the cornea; when the contact occurs the tear layers are altered as is the
oxygen level. Finally, Dr. Benes explains that plano lenses are sometimes prescribed
following eye surgery and are used by patients who have lost sensation to the eye.

{9 14} Alternatively, appellant argues that if, in fact, the Board had the authority to
regulate the zero-powered contact lenses the Board still lacked authority to regulate
appellant's sale of the lenses. Plainly stated, appellant argued that its sale of the lenses
was not "dispensing” as is prohibited under R.C. 4725.40(A) and (B).

{§ 15} R.C. 4725.40(B) defines "optical dispensing" as interpreting a prescription
of a licensed physician or optometrist and "designing, adapting, fitting, or replacing the
prescribed optical aids." The definition of dispensing does not include "transacting a
sale." The Ohio Attorney General has interpreted the term "dispensing" to include:
"reviewing a patient's prescription for replacement contact lenses and selecting from
inventory * * *." 2002 Ohio Atty.Gen.Ops. No. 2-221. The opinion further clarified that
transacting a sale is simply the act of exchanging the contact lenses for an agreed sum of
money.

{9 16} In the present case, we must find that appellant dispensed contact lenses
without a written prescription. The phrase "transacting a sale" as is used in the statute
and interpreted by the Ohio Attorney General is merely the end step in the process of

obtaining contact lenses pursuant to a prescription. Appellant's argument that it was



merely transacting a sale is a thinly veiled attempt to circumvent the requirements set
forth by the Board.

{9 17} Based on the foregoing, we find that the trial court did not err when it
denied appellant's motion to dismiss and granted the Board's motion for summary
judgment. Appellant's assignment of error is not well-taken.

{9/ 18} On consideration whereof, we find that substantial justice was done the
party complaining and the judgment of the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas is
affirmed. Appellant is ordered to pay the costs of this appeal pursuant to App.R. 24.
Judgment for the clerk's expense incurred in preparation of the record, fees allowed by

law, and the fee for filing the appeal is awarded to Lucas County.

JUDGMENT AFFIRMED.

A certified copy of this entry shall constitute the mandate pursuant to App.R. 27.
See, also, 6th Dist.Loc.App.R. 4.

Peter M. Handwork. J.

JUDGE
Mark L. Pietrvkowski, P.J.
Thomas J. Osowilk. J. JUDGE
CONCUR.

JUDGE

This decision is subject to further editing by the Supreme Court of
Ohio's Reporter of Decisions. Parties interested in viewing the final reported
version are advised to visit the Ohio Supreme Court's web site at:
http://www sconet.state.oh.us/rod/newpdf/?source=6,




